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Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
§3c_tic£ I t_o § are effective tl1_e day following :fi_nal enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 13, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1999, 4:32 p.m. 

CHAPTER 169—S.F.No. 2052 

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment ofvarious claims; clarifying 
certain language concerning claims; authorizing determination of a lake control elevation; appro- 
priating money; amending M innesata Statutes 1998, sections 3. 738, subdivision 2; and 3.739, sub- 
division 2a. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION. 
$5,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the director of the bureau of criminal 

apprehension for payment to Ronald E. Wortman in full and fingl payment of his claim 
against the staiefor wages 16$: becauseof an e1rone_o“uTrfll—e'z§iing backgrfirficfm 
fl1_i_s_ appropriatio—ni_s available June70, 2000.

- 
Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. 
Subdivision 1. COMMUNITY SERVICE AND SENTENCING T0 SERVICE 

WORK. The amoT1nts in this subdivision are appropriated from the general fund to the 
commissi'o’nEr of correc_ti<E for payment_uT1der Minnesota StatT1t—es, sectior—1—§T73_9,—5 
service providgs as indicated?1 this subdivision in full and final payment of clairrfi 
against the state flhmedical serv—i-ce—s—provided to indWidT1ElKv_hWre injured firile per- 
forming community service pg sentencing t_o service work fg correctional purposes. 
These appropriations E available until June Q 2000. 
Q F_or claims under $500 each mid other claims already Bid by me depart- 

ment.....$6,679;25.
' 

Lb) _l*:o_r medical services provided t_o Michael Dean Ahrendt, who suffered injuries 
while performing sentencing t_o service work Todd county.....$5,6l6.64. 

(L) Eo_r medical services provided t_o Hermelinda Cuevas, who suffered injuries 
While performing. sentencing t_o service work Polk county.....$2,315.08. 

Q2 lg medical services provided t_o Jennifer Henry, E suffered injuries while 
performing sentencing to service work Hennepin county.f...$693.87. 

Subd. 2. INMATE INJURIES. The amounts in this subdivision are appropriated 
from the geifieral fund to the commissifzr of correcHoT1s—for payment u—rfler Minnesota EMT, section fipfifie listed claimang in full and fife.-1 payment of claims against 
the state for injuries suffEeT while perforrr1ing_a_s§g_n§i_dEfi in state ccfrectional facili- 
in These appropriations ape available until June 30, 
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(a) For reimbursement o_f the department E expenses of inmate injury evaluations 
alread§71TaTd.....$5,877. 

Q2 To Ronald Mark Alstrup, fpr injuries to Q hand suffered at Minnesota 
correctional facility—Red Wing.....$8,925. 

£c_) T2 John Bellcourt, §)_1_‘ injuries t_o groin suffered at Minnesota correctional 
facility—Faribault.....$15,000. 

(d) To Dale Robert Steinbuch, for injuries t_o left forearm suffered at Minnesota 
correfiofirl facility—Oak Park Heights.....$l0,950. 

0:) E Richard Thompson, E injuries to back suffered at Minnesota correc- 
tional faciliLy—Moose Lake .... .$8,250. 

(_Q FE medical services provided t_o Richard Thompson, described paragraph 
(e).....$602.39. 

Subd. 3. INMATE PROPERTY LOSS. $7,917.75 is appropriated from the gener- 
al fund to tfi commissioner of corrections for payment t_o Shawn CribbT,aniTmate at 
_I\'/‘Ii11Tesc)_tac—orrectional facilitj/“—Lino Lakes,Hful1 and fin§l payment of his cTaim against 
the state for money lost while it was being held for him in an inmate acdount. This ap- ———— ”‘“"“—— 

Subd. 4. MCF—MOOSE LAKE CONVERSION. (a) $34,000 is appropriated 
fromWe_geHeral fund to the commissioner of corrections foffull and final payment of 
31Ens—against thestateforlosses incurred bythe claimantshanda Eabragfaphs (b) atfi 
(c) in the coiiversififfie state hospital 2FMF)se Lake into a corfiections —facilitf'fi 
Ep—1?)§rTation availH3le_u_rTi_l_{1lr_1_e gig 

— H —' 

02 $18,000 g amount paragraph gal fo_r and payment o_f E claim 
o_f Michael E Mary J_o Kosloski o_l’ Moose Lake, Minnesota. 
Q $16,000 o_fth_e amount paragraph _(_a2 f;o_r gt final payment of die claim 

of Alan £1 Sandra Schmeling of Moose Lake, Minnesota. 
Sec. 3‘ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
$9,743.29 is appropriated 1% the general fund to the commissioner of health for 

payment to Riclfird and Janice Miller? LeRoy, l\/Tirficft, in full and tinafiiaymenfi 
their claim against thestate for expensgs of unnecessary we1l_clrWrEiT:r_ed by the dc: pfimfi isavailable 31?: 30, 2000. 

_—— 
Sec. 4. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES. 
The amounts in section are appropriated from the general fund to the commis- 

sione_r—o-f human services for payrE1t under Minnesota §tatutes, sec_ti—cE $57.68, to ser- 
vice pr‘o-viders as indicatedih this section in full and final payment of claims agaiITst—tlTe 
fate for niedical services ;FoTided to incli‘vi—dFa§vvTi—6_vv3re injured while performiTg 
—v@<—i—_n—‘tl_1e community. These apprcfariations E E/Eable until Egg 3_(), 2000. 

(a) For claims under $1,000 that have already been paid by the depart- 
ment.....$580.02. . 

Q E medical services provided to a claimant, who yv_a_s_ injured while working 
Crookston, Minnesota.....$3,002.75. 
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Q F_or medical services provided to a claimant, L110 w_as injured while working 
Eagan, Minnesota.....$1,759.69. 

Sec. 5. MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT. 
' Subdivision 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDING. In the 1998 trial in the case of State v. 

C1—94—8565 (Minnesota ’I5is_tri'&‘(7n.Tr?sEcE1aWdErT3i; 
trict), howeve1Tth_re3_of the jurors suffered extreme financial hardship because ofTh_e 
unique nature of the trE1.— 

_“- 
IIE claims o_f the three jurors t_ria_l were presented 9 E legislature py th_e 

Chief Judge o_f £12 Second Judicial District with endorsement agi t_hat p_ffl1_e State 
Court Administrator. 

131% accounts, these three jurors remained focused En t_he evidence presented El 
t_h_e_ issues £13 case despite financial crises at home th_at included foreclosure, bankrupt- 
cy: cancellation o_f credit, £1 other severe problems. 

The legislature finds that in this unique situation the individuals listed in subdivision 
2 should be reimbursed E the severe financial losses they suffered because o_f their jury 
service. 

Subd. 2. APPROPRIATION. The amounts in this subdivision are appropriated 
from the gemeral fund to the Minnesot§preme court 1707 payment to thfiersons named 
iImIIlS—§I1bdiViSlOFIITflIIl~£fid final payment of their claims against Eefiate for financial 
l-653$ they sufferecl_ats]?urEi%e trial descr1—'bEn subdivision 1. fies-eappropriations 
are avai1a‘t—>lcet1_TJ1f1<%— 

*_ U H
‘ 

Q James Livingston.....$7,879.94. 

932 David Olson..... $17,000. 

(_c2 Daniel Showalter.....$4,496.42. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3.738, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. EVALUATION OF CLAIMS. Claims that are approved under this sec— 
tion shall be paid pursuant to legislative appropriation IIEVE g evaluation of each claim 
by the appropriate committees of the senate and house of representatives. Compensation 
will not be paid for pain and suffering. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3.739, subdivision 2a, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2a. LIMITATIONS. Compensation paid under this section is limited to reim- 
bursement for medical expenses and compensation for permanent total or disability, per— 
manent partial disability, or death. Reimbursement for medical expenses under thisE 
tion is limited to the amount which would be payable for the same expenses under the 
medical assistance program authorized under chapter 256B. No compensation shall be 
paid under this section for pain and suffering. Payments made under this section shall be 
reduced by any proceeds received by the claimant or the medical care provider from any 
insurance policy covering the loss. For the purposes of this section, “insurance policy” 
does not include the medical assistance program authorized under chapter 256B or the 
general assistance medical care program authorized under chapter 256D. 
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Sec. 8. WILLIS LAKE IN WASECA COUNTY. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 61 15.0221, item A, subitein Q), unit (b), th_e 

division 91: waters 91? department o_f natural resources m_a)_r determine a different 9% 
t1'_ol elevation Eur Willis lalge Waseca county. 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _1_to § are effective th_e dfl following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 13, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1999, 4:35 pm. 

CHAPTER 170—S.F.No. 84 

An act‘ relating to govcrnm.ent; providing for protection of public officials and enzployécs,' pro- 
hibiting thefiling offrandnlcnt liens; providing civil remedies; proposing coding for new law in-Min- 
nesota Statutes, chapter 514. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [514.99] NONCONSENSUAL COMMON LAW LIENS. 
Subdivision DEFINITIONS. £_a_)_ “Public official gemployee” means: 

Q an elected gr appointed official g Q employee o_f Z_1 state, a department, agency 
pr public instrumentality 9_f a state, g _a political subdivision o_f a state; o_r 

(2) an employee of the federal government or a federal agency as defined for pur- 
poses__gtEe Federal _T_oi~Claims Act, United StaE§ Code, t_itle 2g sition 267I_._ 

gbl “Lien” means an encumbrance on property E security as th_e payment pf debt. “Lien” does _n_ot include a nonconsensual common 1a_w lien. 
(c) “Nonconsensua1 common law lien” means a purported lien that: 

(_1_2 npt provided tor by a specific state gr federal statute; 

Q2 n_c_>_t 
consented to by the owner of property affected; a_n£l 

(3) is not a court—imposed equitable or constructive lien. For purposes _o_f this clause, 
“court” means a federal district court, Minnesota district court, or the Minnesota tax 
court. 

Subd. NO DUTY TO ACCEPT NONCONSENSUAL COMMON LAW 
LIENS; NOTICE OF INVALID LIEN. _(_zQ E person has _a duty to accept E filing or 
recording 

_a 
claim of nonconsensual common 1_aw lien unless: 

— — 
Q E claim accompanied by a specific order from 2_t court o_f competent jurisdic- 

tion authorizing the filing 91? tl;e lien; 

(2) the lien statement is accompanied by Q affidavit of personal service or service 
b_y certified o_f notice’§i‘ £13 proposedffl 9n _tl_1e_ subject g _t_lE lien; ard- 
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